Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

NACCO INDUSTRIES INC
Form 10-Q
November 01, 2012

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
b EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012
OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
Commission file number 1-9172

(o)

NACCO INDUSTRIES, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its

charter)

DELAWARE 34-1505819
(Stgte or othgr jurisdiction (LR.S. Employer
of incorporation or e

.. Identification No.)
organization)
5875 LANDERBROOK
DRIVE, CLEVELAND, 44124-4069
OHIO
(Address of principal

executive offices) (Zip code)

(440) 449-9600
(Registrant's telephone number, including area
code)

N/A
(Former name, former address and former
fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

YES pNO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§



Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files).

YES p NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Smaller reporting

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer p Non-accelerated filer o
company o

(Do not check if a smaller
reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
YESoNO b

Number of shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding at October 26, 2012: 6,811,999
Number of shares of Class B Common Stock outstanding at October 26, 2012: 1,582,311




Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

NACCO INDUSTRIES, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part 1.

Part I1.

FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

Item 1

Item 2

Item 3
Item 4

OTHER

INFORMATION

Item 1

Item 1A

Item 2
Item 3
Item 4
Item 5

Item 6

Signatures

Financial Statements

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30.
2012 and December 31, 2011

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive

Income (Loss) for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30.
2012 and 2011

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
Nine Months Ended September 30. 2012 and 2011

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for
the Nine Months Ended September 30. 2012 and 2011

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

Legal Proceedings

Risk Factors

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Mine Safety Disclosures

Other Information

Exhibits

Page
Number

(NS}

98]

I+~

o

I



Exhibit Index

Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q




Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

Part I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

NACCO INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net

Inventories, net

Deferred income taxes

Prepaid expenses and other

Assets held for sale

Current assets of discontinued operations
Total Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net
Goodwill

Coal Supply Agreement and Other Intangibles, Net
Long-term Deferred Income Taxes

SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

2012

2011

(In millions, except share data)

$155.7
107.7
2054
23.9
14.9
1.5
509.1
193.5
7.5
71.9

$153.7
100.7
161.3
245
10.6
314
893.9
1,376.1
107.2

57.9



