## NACCO INDUSTRIES INC Form 10-Q November 01, 2012

#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 10	-Q						
(Mark One	e)						
þ	-	QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934					
		For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012					
OR	For the quarterry period ended September 50, 2012						
<b>UK</b>	TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES						
0		EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934					
	For the transition p						
Commissi	on file number 1-9172		0				
Commissi		NACCO INDUSTRIES	INC				
		(Exact name of registrar					
		charter)	it as specified in its				
D	ELAWARE			34-1505819			
	tate or other jurisdiction	l		(IPS Employer			
	incorporation or			(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)			
or	ganization)			Rentification No.)			
	375 LANDERBROOK						
	RIVE, CLEVELAND,			44124-4069			
	HIO						
	ddress of principal ecutive offices)			(Zip code)			
		(440) 449-9600					
		(Registrant's telephone r code)	number, including area	ı			
		N/A					
(Former name, former address and former							
		fiscal year, if changed si					
		,	····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Indicate by	y check mark whether th	e registrant: (1) has filed	all reports required to	be filed by Section 13 or 15			

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

YES þ NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§

# Edgar Filing: NACCO INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

YES þ NO o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer b Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company o) Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

YES o NO þ

Number of shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding at October 26, 2012: 6,811,999 Number of shares of Class B Common Stock outstanding at October 26, 2012: 1,582,311

# NACCO INDUSTRIES, INC. TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>D</b> . I	<u>FINANCIAL</u>		Number
<u>Part I.</u>	INFORMATION		
	Item 1	Financial Statements	
		<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at September 30,</u> 2012 and December 31, 2011	2
		<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive</u> <u>Income (Loss) for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30.</u> 2012 and 2011	<u>3</u>
		Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011	<u>4</u>
		<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for</u> the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011	<u>5</u>
		Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>
	Item 2	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>18</u>
	Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>39</u>
	Item 4	Controls and Procedures	<u>40</u>
<u>Part II.</u>	<u>OTHER</u> INFORMATION		
	Item 1	Legal Proceedings	<u>40</u>
	Item 1A	Risk Factors	<u>40</u>
	Item 2	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>40</u>
	Item 3	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>41</u>
	Item 4	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>41</u>
	Item 5	Other Information	<u>41</u>
	Item 6	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>41</u>
	<u>Signatures</u>		<u>42</u>

Page

# Exhibit Index

#### Table of Contents

Part I FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1. Financial Statements

## NACCO INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS		
	SEPTEMBER 30	DECEMBER 31
	2012	2011
	(In millions, except share data)	
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$155.7	\$153.7
Accounts receivable, net	107.7	100.7
Inventories, net	205.4	161.3
Deferred income taxes	23.9	24.5
Prepaid expenses and other	14.9	10.6
Assets held for sale	1.5	31.4
Current assets of discontinued operations		893.9
Total Current Assets	509.1	1,376.1
Property, Plant and Equipment, Net	193.5	107.2
Goodwill	7.5	
Coal Supply Agreement and Other Intangibles, Net	71.9	57.9
Long-term Deferred Income Taxes		